Non-operating income (loss)   -234,977   -110,487 112.7%   13,660   1,007   -249,645   -124,446 100.6%

Income before income taxes 256,846   297,074   -13.5% -25,459   -947   283,253   308,646   -8.2%

Income taxes  -116,324   -122,824   -5.3% -90,154   -1,233   -24,937   -26,534 -6.0%

Profit (Loss) 140,522   174,250   -19.4% -115,613  -2,181   258,316   282,112   -8.4%

Profit (Loss) from controlling shareholders 122,382   166,521   -26.5% -115,574   -2,181   240,137   274,338 -12.5%

Profit (Loss) from non-controlling shareholders -18,140   -7,729   134.7% 39   -   -18,179   -7,774 133.8%

Adjusted EBITDA   685,586   594,462 15.3%   -23,529   416   708,699   610,792 16.0%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 10.7% 11.6% -83 bps -13.9% 2.0% 11.4% 12.0% -55 bps

CLP million

As Reported IAS 29 (Jun-22) Excl. IAS29

33

1.2. Adjusted EBITDA Calculation

By Business Unit

2Q22 SM SC HI DS FS Others TOTAL

Net Income 197,438 17,014 41,617 11,261 21,933 -234,879 54,384

Financial Expense (net) - - - - - 63,451 63,451

Income Tax Charge - - - - - -27,335 -27,335

EBIT 197,438 17,014 41,617 11,261 21,933 -198,762 90,500

Depreciation & Amortization 44,367 1,328 6,215 9,835 25 3,831 65,602

EBITDA 241,805 18,342 47,833 21,096 21,958 -194,932 156,102

Exchange differences - - - - - 83,310 83,310

Revaluation Investment Properties 0 32,142 - - - 121 32,263

(Losses) gains from indexation - - - - - 52,344 52,344

Adjusted EBITDA 241,805 50,484 47,833 21,096 21,958 -59,157 324,020

2Q21 SM SC HI DS FS Others TOTAL

Net Income 170,507 -19,746 58,136 19,936 16,122 -64,430 180,525

Financial Expense (net) - - - - - 43,653 43,653

Income Tax Charge - - - - - -17,977 -17,977

EBIT 170,507 -19,746 58,136 19,936 16,122 -38,755 206,200

Depreciation & Amortization 37,924 331 5,372 9,965 20 3,688 57,301

EBITDA 208,432 -19,415 63,508 29,901 16,142 -35,067 263,501

Exchange differences - - - - - -138 -138

Revaluation Investment Properties - 38,098 - - - 103 38,201

(Losses) gains from indexation - - - - - 11,838 11,838

Adjusted EBITDA 208,432 18,683 63,508 29,901 16,142 -23,264 313,402

6M22 6M21 ∆ %
Inflation

Effect

Conversion

Effect
6M22 6M21 ∆ %

Asset Revaluation -33,261   -52,064 -36.1%   -   -2,088   -31,173   -52,693 -40.8%

Deferred Income Taxes Asset Revaluation   11,538   17,057 -32.4%   -   724   10,814   17,263 -37.4%

Net Effect from Asset Revaluation -21,723   -35,007   -37.9% -   -1,363   -20,359   -35,430   -42.5%

CLP million

As Reported IAS 29 (Jun-22) Excl. IAS29